Social Report 

Pu Luong Nature Reserve – Thanh Hoa province 
Pu Luong Nature Reserve (20°21’- 20°34’N, 105°02’- 105°20’E) is belonged to Quan Hoa and Ba Thuoc districts, in the north-west corner of Thanh Hoa province, north-central Vietnam. The nature reserve includes parts of five communes within Quan Hoa district: Phu Le, Phu Xuan, Thanh Xuan, Hoi Xuan, Phu Nghiem and four communes of Ba Thuoc district: Thanh Son, Thanh Lam, Co Lung and Lung Cao. To the north-east the nature reserve is bordered by Hoa Binh province, and to the southwest is bordered by remaining land of communes belongs to the nature reseve. Elevations within the nature reserve range from approximately 60m to 1,650 m.a.s.l (above sea level).

In 1998, Thanh Hoa FPD co-operated with the Forest Inventory and Planning Institute to invest and set up investment project of Pu Luong Nature Reserve. Following the submission of an official proposal to include Pu Luong on the national list of protected areas, this project was approved in 1999 by Thanh Hoa Provincial Peoples Committee, after which a nature reserve management board was established in accordance with Decision No. 742/QD-UB on 24th April 1999.

The Pu Luong nature reserve covers an area of 17.662 ha, of which natural forest area is 14.934 ha, occupied 84% of nature reserve area. Pu Luong includes a strict protected zone of 13.320 ha, an ecological rehabilitation zone of 4.342 ha and an administration and services area of 1 ha. The strict protection zone of the nature reserve comprises two areas and ecological rehabilitation zone comprises three areas. Currently, the management board employs 24 staff, including 10 permanent staff and 14 staff on long-term contracts, to maintain 3 forest guard stations in important posts of the nature reserve.

Pu Luong Nature Reserve plays an important position in north-west of the Pu Luong-Cuc Phuong limestone range, an global important sample of limestone karst ecology and the last lowland limestone forests and limestone habitat forest in the northen of Vietnam. This interzone creates the shared border areas of the Ninh Binh, Hoa Binh and Thanh Hoa provinces. The limestone range is thought likely to encompass much of the remaining limestone associated species-richness in northern Vietnam and is recognised as a priority landscape for biodiversity conservation within the lower Mekong eco-region (Batzev, 2001).

The terrain of the nature reserve includes two parallel mountain ranges towards south west – north east, which are seperated from each other by a valley. The main forest habitat in the nature reserve includes karst limestone in the north-east and basaltic rocks in the south-west. The natural vegetation cover which is found in Pu Luong is forests on limestones and basaltic rocks. However, the primary forests here were remarkably reduced due to overexploitation of forest resources. Currently most of the primary forests are the vegetatition cover of secondary forests with five basic levels of hylaea and subtropical forest.

Basic biological surveys were carried out at the site by the Forest inventory and Planning Institute in 1998 and form the basis of original investment plan for the nature reserve. Further studies were later carried out by scientists belonging to the Institute for Ecology and Biological Resources, the mineral and geological institute, the forestry university from researches programmes of Pu Luong – Cuc Phuong limestone karst landscape conservation nature. Taken together, these indicate that the nature at least 1.109 vascular vegetation species arranged in 447 pterygia, 152 families, including 42 endemic species of Vietnam and 4 species listed in the world red data book (IUCN, 2003). It includes 160 species of orchids and some threaten conifers. Fauna has been confirmed and recorded so far to have 599 species of 130 families, 31 orders including 162 bird species, 55 fish species, 28 reptile species, 13 amphibian species, 24 bat species, 63 mamal species, 158 insect species, 96 snail species. There are 51 rare and valuable and endemic species listed in the Vietnam Red Book (2000) and the World Red Book (2003), of which there are 26 mamal species, 5 bat species, 9 bird species, 5 freshwater fish species, 6 reptile species. It is noticable to affirm the certain existing of big animals such as: clouded leopard Pardofelis nebulosa, asean golden cat Catopuma temminckii, owston palm civet Hemigalus owstoni, serow Naemohedus sumatraensis, aseantic bear Ursus thibetanus, Malayan porcupine Hystrix brachyura (Neil Furey, 2003).

Pu Luong Nature Reserve is perhaps most renowned for remaining populations of the special used primate of Delacour’s Langur Trachypithecus delacouri, which is the second biggest of Vietnam, after Van long Nature Reserve. Their lives are critically threatened and whose numbers have declined to roughly 300 individuals in the wild in nationwide. An estimated total 45 to 53 individuals of the primate are believed to occur in four separate subpopulations at the nature reserve (Tilo Nadler, 2004).

Features of the limestone kast ecosystem in the nature reserve with its difficult terrain, many mountain slopes and severally divided surface have given facilities for fast forming isolated species, especially in classifying species, such as species of orchids, freshwater fish and terestrial snails. Furthermore, it is characterized by many kinds of habitats and endemic species, special used species and highly rangerestricted species, is the destination of archaeologies, cultures and special natural landscapes.

The landscape of the nature reserve is remaining apparently primary, including Forests and cultural characters, of which the features are clearly identified by beatiful traditional villages with terraced rice fields falling down like a waterfall on a forest background covered by the limestone ranges and cliffs. The forest cover is still high and it is a primary forest.

According to the survey data up to 2006, there are 5.380 households with 25.660 inhabitants living in the NRA and its buffer zone. They are Vienamese (1.6%), Thai (84.2 %), Muong (14.2%). Generally, the cultivation standard of the inhabitants in the NRA is very out-dated, no new technology is applied into production. Production activities are mainly rice and subsidiary crop cultivation, animal husbandry, forest protection and management, logging and other forest products extraction, wildlife hunting and trapping, some people perform service, and traditional jobs such as weaving, brocade, ruou can wine (wine drunk out of a jar through pipes) production in small quantity mainly for local consumption. Average income percapita per year is about VND 1,400,000. Generally, the inhabitants'daily life is poor, that is why they still use a remarkable quantity of natural resources. This is a big impediment against the nature reserve conservation  if  no timely solutions are taken. The development of the operation plan for the management of the sustainable forest products in the NRA is very necessary and urgent. 
Recently, with the support from local authorities and people, the NRA MB has worked out the operation management plan and conducted the CNA with a view to protecting, conserving and developing biodiversity and landscapes values of the NRA. During the operation planning, the participation of local authorities and communities living in the NRA and its buffer zone, were observed. Following is the summary of the process.

Criterions for statement building:

	  A. 
	The People’s Committee chairpersons of all communes located in the buffer zone and core area of the SUF were consulted in the preparation of the Conservation Needs Assessment. 

	B. 
	People living in the buffer zone and core area, and all sections of these communities, were consulted during the preparation of the Conservation Needs Assessment 

	C. 
	Draft results of the Conservation Needs Assessment were fed back to all 

the local communities and their comments were taken into account in the 

final Conservation Needs Assessment 

	
	

	
	

	D. 
	Where activities are proposed that restrict local communities’ access to resources that are integral to their cultural practices or that they rely on for their subsistence, SUF management authorities have negotiated and reached agreement with local communities on acceptable levels of local use of specified resources. 


The process is implemented as following:
Criterion A

	The Conservation Needs Assessment enclosed with this proposal has been endorsed by signatures of the People's Committee chairpersons of all buffer zone communes and of any communes in the core zone where people continue to live.
	Yes

 


Criterion B
	State whether any local persons were engaged as part of the Conservation Needs Assessment and describe the work they carried out:
	Sellected 6 villages: Duom village of Phu Le commune, Mo village of Phu Xuan, Dong Dieng village of Thanh Son commune, Danh Tam of Thanh lam commune and Cao village of Lung Cao commune, Ba Thuoc district.
Discuss preservation situation, dangers, use of natural resources, local people participation and proposed solution of local community.   

	Describe the different types of social groups identified for consultations, and how each group was consulted:


	This process involved commune representatives, village headmen, all mass organizations in the village such as Women's Union, Fatherland Front, Youth's Union, the elders' union and some village typical representatives. In addition, neighbouring village representatives also attended the event.

Implement meeting between some local representatives to exchange and contribute their ideas on conservation in the local area.

	Describe the different ethnic groups in the buffer zone communes and how they were each consulted:


	In the working sessions in 6 selected pilot villages located in the NRA, the villages sent representatives of every ethnic minoriy group: Thai, Muong, Vietnamese because each group has its own customs and habits,  their uses of natural resources are also different.

Evaluation working team work with ethnic people in their own language about issues on natural resources management, use and preservation, and their commission on preserving participation. They also work on the management, patrol and tackle methods of forest protection force, enhancement relationships and provide information to this force.    

	Describe how women were consulted during the Conservation Needs Assessment.


	Women are to participate in the advisory process regarding use and management of resources and labor assignment. They also can contribute their ideas as well for conservation. 
The women hold the group meeting to exchange experiences, and disseminate participation methods in use and preservation of natural resources (such as forest protection and management team, forest production collecting group, etc.)  
The meeting results also confirmed the women's role in the management activities, especially in the community awareness raising activities, application of new technology into production after training.

Woman played a very important role in socio-economic activities of the family. During the conservation need assessment, the assessment team directly interviewed local women about their activities in the forests, which kind of forest products they collected, their ideas of the forest product management, protection of the forest and the Conservation area




Criterion C 

	Describe how the draft results of the Conservation Needs Assessment were fed back to the local Communities and how local people’s comments were taken into account.


	Hold the meeting at hamlet and commune level (representatives of forest protection groups, and groups used to participate in project) to get direct comments.

In the feedback meeting using the effective assessing approaches (with the participation of commune representatives and  NRA staff), a set of systematic questionaire was prepared and introduced to collect biodiversity value data, threats to the NRA and which is the greatest threat to be wiped out first as well as proposed activities to mitigate threats and negative impacts. First, questionaire forms were distributed and  participants were split into small groups of 2-3 persons each. They discussed and gave points to every item. These ways created the expansiveness and firendliness between the interviewing group and the participants, that is why they worked very effectively. The participation of stakeholders of all backgrounds and their active discussion  brought about exact results reflecting present status of natural resources use,  activities generating incomes in villages in particular and in the NRA in general as well as their proposals for the next activities. 


Criterion D
Description of agreed documents:

Natural resources use agreement between Pu Luong NRA and local communities:
	Natural resources extraction
	Present way of use
	Agreement reached( permitted extraction level or proper  restriction)
	Commune headman's signature

	Timber 
	Little
	Banned in the core zone, restricted in the buffer zone
	

	Firewood 
	Little
	Banned in the core zone, restricted in the buffer zone
	

	Illegal slash and burn
	Little
	Banned in the core zone, restricted in the buffer zone
	

	Medicinal herb extraction
	Still prevalent
	Banned in the core zone, the buffer zone
	

	Other forest products (Phrynium dispermum leaves-forest large leaves for wrapping sticky rice cake at Tet festival, Dioscorea persimilis-forest jam, Amomum xanthioides)
	Still prevalent
	Banned in the core zone, restricted in the buffer zone
	

	Orchid
	Little
	Banned in the core zone
	

	Honey 
	Little
	Banned in the core zone
	

	Wildlife hunting and trapping
	Little
	Banned in the NRA
	

	Fishing (fish, shell- fish, crab and other aquaproducts
	Still prevalent
	Banned in the core zone
	

	Quarrying and mining
	Little
	Banned in the core zone, restricted in the buffer zone
	


	Description of activities to limit natural resources access (if possible):

· Supporting projects: fixed payment for forest protection, management and plantation.

· Propaganda and mobilize local people to give up shotguns, and to denounce hunters and illegal forest exploitation.  

· Establish forest protection and management stations. 

· Hold periodic meetings with the people committee, and related offices. These meetings should combine with tackling the breaches. 

· Cooperation regulation between MB with communes in BZ and forest protection force, police, court, and army etc. 

· Local people build regulation for their village, hamlet in order to manage and use natural resources.
· Attract investment sources from government programs such as program 661, economic development programs via agricultural extension… international programs, projects such as Pu Luong – Cuc Phuong project of phase 2, promote sustainable eco-tourism …


The population of ethnic minority groups in all buffer zone communes:

	Commune 
	Villages
	Total HHs
	Total population
	Population breakdown by ethnic group

	
	
	
	
	Kinh
	Thai
	Muong

	Quan Hoa district
	26
	2.125
	10.177
	363
	7.989
	1.515

	Phu Le
	4
	338
	1.618
	0
	1.618
	0

	Phu Xuan
	5
	357
	1.718
	53
	1.332
	53

	Thanh Xuan
	6
	487
	2.561
	130
	1.672
	759

	Phu Nghiem
	4
	230
	997
	0
	817
	180

	Hoi Xuan
	7
	713
	3.233
	180
	2.520
	523

	Ba Thuoc district
	26
	2.820
	13.526
	54
	12.248
	1.224

	Thanh Son
	7
	526
	2.884
	0
	2.115
	669

	Thanh Lam
	7
	741
	3.375
	20
	3.295
	60

	Lung Cao
	6
	778
	3.804
	0
	3.419
	425

	Co Lung
	6
	775
	3.463
	34
	3.359
	70

	Total
	52
	4.950
	23.593
	417
	20.437
	2.423


Are any people currently living inside the SUF? If yes, please provide the following information:
	Commune 
	Villages
	Total HHs
	Total population
	Population breakdown by ethnic group  (%)

	
	
	
	
	Kinh
	Thai
	Muong

	Lung Cao
	6
	337
	1.564
	0
	752
	812

	Co Lung
	2
	93
	403
	0
	403
	0

	Tổng
	8
	430
	1.967
	0
	1.155
	812

	Will any activities identified in the Conservation Needs Assessment/Operational Management Plan result in the resettlement of households from within the SUF within the next 6 years?
	No
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